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Shri P. Venkatasultbaiah:
Shri p.a. CbakraYertl:
Shri Ramesllwar Tantla:
Shri D. C. Sharma:
Shri Krishna Pal Singh:
Shri Prakash Vir Shastri:
Shri GulJban:
Shri S. M. Banerjee:
SMi Sarjoo Pan4ey:
8bri lnclrajit Gupta:
Shri Daji:
Shrlmatl RamduIari Sinha:
Shri "ailhpal Singh:
Shri H. V. Koulalct:
Shri Hem Raj:
Shri Pal'llllhar:
Shrl n. N. TJwary:
Shri Bibhllti MisIIra:
Shri K. N. Tiwary:
Shrlmatl Savttrl Nigam:
Shri P. C. Boruoah:
Dr. L. M. Siua:hvl:

W!ll ~e Minister of Home Aftairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that there have been demonstrations in the States of Madras;' Kerala and Andhra Pradesh regarding the declaration of HinlIi as the Official Language; and

(b) if so, the steps taken by the Government of India in allaying the fears of the non-Hindi !!Peaking people? .-

TIle DepMy MiDWer in tlae MlnIstry . of Dome Mairs (Shri L. N.
IIJIdlra): (a) and (b). A statement is laid on the Table Of lbe Hoiise.

STATEMl:NT

(a) Demonstration. have been held over the question of introduction of Hindi aa official language from 25th January, 1965. Hindi became oftieial language automatically under Constitutional provisions and no formal declaration was. needed.

(b) The Union Home Minister had sta\ed at Madras on Ja;'uary 23 that Government had taken very great care to see that no inconvenience was caused to the non-Hindi speaking States ar to non-Hindi knowing func·
tionarif!s in Central Ministries and offices. He reiterated the position on January 25, while returning from Trivandrum via Madras. He further said that whatever would be done, would be in line with the unanimous understanding reached at the Chief Ministers' Conference held on December 13, 19M .

2. In his broadcast to the Nation on 26th January, 1965, the Home Minister explained that under Constitutional provisions, Hindi would take its place as Union official language from 26th January 1965, but people who were not conversant with Hindi would not be put to any difficulty or inconvenience as Parliament had already made provision by law for the use of English besides· Hindi for all the official purposes of the Union.
He also gave public assurances (a) that the process of bringing Hindi into use for the various official purposes of the Union will be so regulated and developed that it does not cause difficulty in the transaction of official work or inconvenience to people who do not know Hin8i. at present; (b) in determining the pace of introducing Hindi, consideration will be given, among other things, to the spread of knowledge of Hindi in non-Hindi-speaking areas, and the extent of Hindi knowledge of Government functionaries; (C) that people belao.gl.ng to non-Hindi-llPe&king areas 'Would_~ot suRer m the matter of recruitment to Central services and it would not be neeesaary for any candidate to have prior knowledge of Hindi fGl' entry into these services. These assurances were reiterated by the Home Minister in the course of his speech at the meeting of the Eastern Zonal Council held at Calcutta Oh 28th Janul\1'J',
I11G5.

3. The position was reviewed comprehensively by the Prime Milli.ster, Shri Lal Bahadur Shastri, in his Broadcast to tile Nation on 11 th Fe bruary, 1965 in the course of which he deelared that Government stood fully by the solemn assuranees given by Shri Jawabarlal Nehru to non-Hindi-speaking people on the question of Language, and that these assurances would be honoured in letter and spirit without qualification and reservation.
The Prime Mlnist~r also said that if ihere are any grievances, he and his colleagues were ready to listen to them and to discuss these matters in a sincere endeavour to resolve durer-
ences and misapprehensions. The Prime Minister publicly announced on 17th February, 1965 his intention of consulting the Opposition leaders as part of his efforts to find a solution on the language issue. He also con-
~ned a Conference of Chief Ministers on 23rd and 24th February, 1965 to considE'P the assUrances given by the late Prime Minister to non-Hindi-speaking people.
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Shri SUl'endra Pal SfDgh: In paragraph l! of the statement tegarding question 119, it is stated that it was agreed at the conference of Chief Ministers held on December 13, 1964, that if a State which has adopted Hindi as Official language writes to the Centre in Hindi, an English u-anslation would ordinarily accompany .it. May I know if this instruction will still ~
adhered to by the Hindi-speaking States and, if so, why?

sim Nanda: Yes, Sir.

Shri P. C. &l'Ooah: Acharya Vinoba Bhave has described the regional language as the right eye, and Hindi as the left eye and English as the spectacles. May I know What steps have been taken to revitalise the eyes so that we can do away with the spectacles?

Shri Nanda: The right eye and the left ey~both eyes-are equally useful, and sometimes spectacles also as long as necessary.

Shri P. Venka&llSabbaiala: In viewof the fact that there have ~ violent demonstrations against the imposition of Hindi resulting in loss of life and property, etc., and in view of the assurance given by the Prime Minister and the President of India, What arrangements or proposals do the Government propose to make to put the assurances given by the late Prime Mitlistet In statutory farm so as to allay the fellrs of the non-Mindi-
speaking people that Hindi is being imposed on them?

slIra Naa4a: Those occurrences were certainly extteinely regrettable: what. eVllr has been thrown up in the form of softie kind of discotitent or some klnd of apprehension or fear abotit QM future; naturally steps have to be takIn to liee hoW to deal with this mattat satisfactorily, and the matter is being considered..
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Shri Ranra: Are they changing
Hindi into another language?

Mr. Speaker: He probably did not follow the whole thing.

Shri Ranra: Yes, that Hindi!

Mr. Speaker: Because I know no language perfectly, it is diflicult.

8hri ltaD&"a: That is the case with

speaking State,what will be the
procedure which the Home Ministry
proposes to follow?

8hri Nanda: There has been a decision on that; it has to be in English.
If at all anywhere we send any communication in Hindi, it must be
accompanied by an authentic translation in English.
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everybody when we are speaking in 8hri Shinkre: In view of the fact that this question relates directly to

so 'many languages. the larger question of policy of Gov-Shrimati Rena ChakravarUy: In ernment towards education, do Gov-

the statement which has been placed emment contemplate any steps to before the House, there is a proposal ensure that there is uniformity of that States whiCh have adopted Hindi education in the country by making might use Hindi for. c~mm~cation, education a Central subject?
and -that for commumcatlo~ w1th non- /Mr. Speaker: That is a different
Hindi-speaking States Engl~h has got ........ wider-policy matter.
to be used. May I know m thHe,cads.e Shri Shlnkre' It is related to the of communication between a m 1- .
speaking State and a non-Hindi- same question.
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Mr. Speaker:'In a supplementary, it
.As difficult to answer.

SJui ShIakre: It the Minister wants
to give an answer, I do not think there is any objection.

Shri Sezhlyan: The Home Minister
said that wherever a State writes to
the Centre in Hindi, it will be accompanied by an English translation. But
the last sentence in the statement
&8YS:

"if a State writes to the Central
Government in Hindi, an English translation would ordinarily accompany it."

Does the word ordinarily' mean that it is not obligatory for them to send an English translation?

Shri Nanda: In any case, necessary arrangements will be there, so that English translati.ons are available for those who require them in English.
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Shrimati Lakshmikanthamma: May
I know what action will be taken against those enthusiastic officers who have sent circulars only in Hindi to non-Hindi-speaking States without any English translation attached which they are expected to do?

Shri Nanda: There have been very few insta.Dcea like that. Our offtcenl like ourselves are apt to make mistakes sometimes. I do not know who has not committed lIOllle mistake in his lifetime.

Shrlmati Renn Chakravartty: In view of the fact that it is an admirable proPOllal that non-Hindi States should not opt for English but theT should use their own regional languages will it be permitted that com-
mUrrlcations between the Centre and
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~~ States or the
IlOn-Hindi-llpeaking States aIld other States inay be c:artied oil in their O'lm regional language!! with a translation
&ither in English or in Hindi?

Sbti Nucla: That makes the thing much more I;omplicated. At the momeht I think it is enough that we have made provision to see that non-Hindi-speaking States do not sufter, because a.uything that goes to them. in Hindi will be accompanied by an English translation. The question of regional language is already there sO
f. as they ili'e c:oncerneci, in their own spheres, in their own dealliils
-.i.thin the State.

Shrimati Renu CbakravaritJ': My question WUl not that.

Mr. Spealr:er: He says that if those l'8fSioiull lanfuagee are aIao introduced at this stage that wou.ld create ereater eotnpUcatkma,.

Sbrimati Beau CJaakranrU7: Suppose we do not write to them in English, WI! send the original COln-J!llIDicatian in our own language and attach a trll.llslation in English or in Hindi as th.!y desire, will thflt !be permitted?

Mr. Speaker: He does not agree to that at present.

5JJrI llidei' ~. lIIaUIotra: In view of
~e preSent situation which has arisen in the country', may I knOW if the Government is contemplating to take certain step. to make Hindi Jliilguage more $itnple and understandable to the majority of the people in this
,country?

I!Hui NamI&: It is very desirable.

Sui Kapur Singh: Has the Govern-
nientmade it sufficiently clear to all states that Hindi is not to submerge tlr dmnote older and 'riclter languages such as Punjabi?

Ab.t'i. t.t!balla: M7 mother-tongue is ilunjilbt

5Illi IEAptar llaaIt: Sir, no Hply has '-etn tinn.

lit. 8peU:er: He says his mother-tongue is PuDjabl, he loves it and therefm-e he will see to it.

$hri Kapur Sm,h: I have never doubted his love for Punjab!.

Mr. Speaker: As a lover of Punjabi he would see to it that it is not submerged.

SUi Kapur SlIIgh: That does not follow.

Shtl Baqa: In view of the feet that SO many assurances and statements have been made from 80 many ·quar-' tets Oil the side of the Government with regard to this matter, may we know whether Government do contemplate providing a statutory allllur-
ance and guarantee that the place asked for English ,by the non-Hindi-speaking south-Indian states would be assured?

Sbri NUlda: I have alreacly answered that question.

Shri B.aac&: They have asked for a sllatutory assurance for the ,continued use of Englisli.-

Mr. Speaker: Would there be a statutory assuranc.e?

Sbri Nulla: 'Ib.e other question also reaUy was in the same diraction.
r said that' this matter is certainly being considered.
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81m Seshiyall: In UP and not in 'Tamilnad.
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Shri 1. B. Kripalani: May I know how many States have substituted the regional language for English in their administration"'!

Shri Nuda: All are doing it progressively. Some have progressed much; some others have not yet progressed that much.

SIui Dajl: In the IllQtter of the implementation of the Official Languages AcT, particularly, the provision that English may be used for all the purposes of the Union, I want to know what cireular, if any, was issued by the Government, explaining the neees-
.sary steps to be taken to enfarce tbBt and to" send English translation of Hindi c\:('culars after the 2,6th J~uary so that contingencies li.ke the Food MUti.stry ftrst issuing a circular only in Hindi and then subsequently withdrawing it or the summons from a Bombay Magistrate to Q Magistrate in Calicut being returned and not being served because an' English translation was not attached. could have been

. avoided.
Ib.i NaHa: All the circulars have been printed in the form of a booklet 3ftd whatever is is8ued is made ·known and is' available to 'e¥ery-bady COIl-
cerned.

. SIu'\ Daj\ Tose-c-
Mr. '8pMker-: It 'has been" explain-

edsufficiently. "NOW next qU~Il.

Impert 81 DUearte4. Tec1uJol..,.

+
\

Shrimati Savltri NIpa:
811rl YasIlJt8l 5in&'h:
Ih.! Bhagwat JlIa AsK: i Shri Bade:
Shri Onkar La} Berwa: lSlari Vid)'a QIq,ran ShakJa:
Shti D. 1. Nalt:

°!ZO.

Will t.he Minister of ltdaeatieabe pleased tc state:

(a) whether the Director General, CQUllCil of Scientific and Ind\lS1lrial Research has complained against the l!u'ge seale import; of d.j.scarded foreign. ~Qlogy m India; ~

(b) if so, the reaction of Govern-
mllat thereto and the actillll, if aD7, proposed to be talren in the matter?

The ~ ., t:dQ~Uoo. . (Dri
M. C. ChaCla): (a) and (b). A statement is laid on the Table of the HoI.IIe.
[Placed in Library. See No. LT-S836/
651.

Shrimati 8avitri NiplB: May I know why !ibis oort of atatemmt was made by sue" a responsible oftlcer?

Sliri M. C. OIta(la: The reaaon i5
{:iven in the statement. Tlie statement was made to protest against our
~dence on foreign know-how·
We are most anxious that we ~ol!1d develop our own know-how and not always be dependent On foreign 1r:nO'II'-
how. We have 28 laboratories where ..-e have brilliant scientists. The reason for making that statement was that We should encourage our <own men and not always be dependent OIl foreign technicians.

Shri 1[. C. Paat: In the last pa;e of the statement it is slated:

"lSl clue course,' furthor· .teps are elGleoted to be t~!!.Q SQ. lI,$ t'l accelerate the process of esche .... -
ing foreign eollaborationtts much
.. Jl$lSi~ .aDd eRll!lW~iPg indi·
~el:\ousknow-holV."

May I k1ww ",pat. these. steps are?
Shti M. C. ChaJla: . Two of the steps are that the CSIR 'blis been 'Jtgen

